BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

ATTORNEYS AT 1AW
36 EAST SEVENTH STREET
SUTTE 1510
CINCINNATI, OHIQ 45202
TELEPHONE {513} 421:2255

TELECOPIER. (513) 421-2764

Yia Electronic Mail puc.filingcenter(@state.or.us
And Oveinight Mail

March 22, 2013

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
Salem, Ofegon. 97310

Attn: Filing Center

Re: Ciase No, UM 1587

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed the original and five (5) copies each of: 1) MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC
VICE; 3) CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE; and 4) AFFIDAVITS OF XURT J. BOEHM and JODY XYLER
COHN on behalf of THE FRED MEYERS STORES AND QUALITY FOOD CENTERS, DIVISION OF THE
KROGER CO. for filing in the above referenced matter, I also include the confirmation e-mail verifying e-filing
of the above.

Copies have been served on all parties of record. Please place this document of file.

Very truly ypurs,

1t I. Boehm, Esq.
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

KJIBkew
Enclosure
ce: Certifigate of Sarvice



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1387

In The Maiter Of : MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

: AND
COREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSICN AFFIDAVITS OF KURT J. BOEHM and JODY

: KYLER COHN, COUNSEL FOR FRED MEYER
Investigation of Issues Relating to Direct : STORES, INC,, A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY
Access OF

THE KROGER CO.

NOW COMES Nona M. Soltero, an attoriey licensed to practice faw in thé:State of Orégon, and hereby -

rioves the Commission to permit Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. and Jody Kyler Colin, Esq. to appear and participate as co-
counsel for Intervenor Fred Meyer Stores, Inc,, a wholly owned subsidiary of The Kroger Co., in the above-
captioned case. The reasons for this Motion are set forth in the attached Meinorandum in Support.

Respectﬁxlty subxmtted

G IAYR 6 .i"
OSB 82123

IN POK

Nona M. Soliero, an attorney licensed to practice law in the Sfate of Oregon, herchy moves the
Commission to petmit Kurt J. Boehin, Esq. and Jody Kyler Cohn, Fsq, to appear and participate as counsel before
this Commission in all proceedings in this matter. Kusit J. Boghm; Esq. is a licensed attorney in good standing in
Ohio and Kentucky. Jody Kyler Cohn is a licensed attorney in good standing in Ohio. Copies of Certificates of
Good Standing from each jurisdiction in which the applicants are licensed are attached. Applicants also attach &
Certificate of Liability Insurance verifying that the applicants are insured.

Thus, the Cominission should grant this Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice,

Respectfully submitted,

f%ﬁzﬁg% -'-ara»--= o’

NONA M, SOLTERG
OSB 82123

March 22, 2013




Certificate of Compliance

s KurtJ. Boshm
In re: For Pro Hac Vice Admission

Name of Ont-of-State Attorney

N e N’

1, Kurt J. Baehm (print name), am an attorney in the State of ONi0 & Kentucky . 4
intend to seek pro hac vice admission in accordance with ORS 9.241 and UTCR 3.170 in the following Oregon court action of
proceeding:

Case Name: Oregon Public Utility Commission Investigation of Issues Relating to Direct Access
Court: Public Utiliity Commission Case No.: UM 1587
T cestify that (check afl that apply):

I am an attorney in good standing in the State of Ohio and Kentucky ». 88 evidenced by the attached good standing

certificate issued by the licensing authority in that state: “

1 am not subject to any pending disciplinary proceedings in-any jurisdiction; or

[ 1am subject to pending disciplinary proceedings in another jurisdiction; the nature and status of which aré described in
an attachmeiit to this cértificate. _

I intend to assogiate in the above-referenced action or proceeding with Nona M. Soltero s OSB No.
82123 ~an active member In good standing of the Oregon State Bar, who will patticipate meaningfully in the matter

1 1 witi comply with applicable statutes, laws, and procedural rules of the State of Oregon; be familiar with and comply with
disciplinary rules of the Oregen State Bar; and submit to the jurisdiction of the Otegon courts and Orégon State Bar with respect
to acts and omissions occurring. during my pro Aac vice admission.

[4] My private law practice activities in Oregon are covered by proféssional liability insurance substantially equivalent to the Oregon
State Bar Professional Liability Fund pian, as evidenced by the attached certificaie of insurance coverage.

I7] 1 agree, as a continuing obligation of pro hac vice admission, to notify the trial court promptly of any changes in my insurance

. coverage, or my admission or disciplinary status in any other jurisdiction. '

1 will provide to the Oregon State Bar a copy of the order admitting me pro hac vice in the above-referenced matter when such an
order is granted. In the event pro hae vice admission is revoked for émy reason, I will promptly notify the Oregon State Bar.

{1 Y submit $250 to the Oregon State Bar as payment of the pro hac vive fee established by ORS 9.241 and the rules of the Oregon
Supreme Court. I acknowledge that this fee is for a period of twelve months from the date of the Acknowledgment of Receipt
issued below, and that aiy additional fee of $250 will be required ini-order for me to continue my pro- hac vice admission in the
matter for every-twelve-month period thereafter.

Dated thm ? __dayof March 2013

X D _ ~ Ohio Bar No.; 0076047
{A;aphcam Signature) {Home Jurisdiction)
Mailing Address: Boghm, Kurtz & Lowry " phone: 513.421.2255
36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 FAY:; 513.421.2764
Cincinnali, Ohio-45202 Email: Kboehm@BXLIswfirm.com

Acknowledgment of Receipt

isiniiitniagem Regulatory Services Counsel of the Orepon State Bar, acknowledge receipt from the sbove-named out-of-state attorney
of the Certificate of Compliance for Pro Hac Viee Admission and attachments, aisitesi®9880: for pro hac viee appearance in the abovesreferenced
Oregon action or proceeding. The fee 15 for a period of twelve months from the date of this acknowledgment.

P~ “f‘&
Dated this IS o 7Have A IS

SEE, MATERIALS ATTACHED: ?’V‘S’?W“M—»

Note that the professional liabilit
coverage deductible substantnai£§ Susan R. Coumoyer, Regulatory nosel

exceeds that of the PLF.

Oregon State Bar Regulatory Services, PO Box 231935, Tigard, OR 97287-1935



)”’f“’ﬁ!:iNSURANcg

COMPANY PROVIDING COVERAGE:

Greenwich Insurance Gompany

LAWYERS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY DECLARATIONS -

THIS 1S BOTH A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED INSURANCE POLICY.
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMPANY: Greenwich Insurance Gompany POLICY NUMBER: LPP003228502
PRODUCER: Stephen D. Jonson, LTD RENEWAL DF: LPP003228501
1251 Sweetwater Drive
Cinclnnati, OH 45215

PRODUCER # 03775

THIS 1S A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED POLICY. THIS POLICY APPLIES ONLY TO
CLAIMS FIRST MADE AGAINST THE INSURED DURING THE POLICY PERIOD. THE
CLAIM MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE COMPANY DURING THE POLICY
PERIOD OR WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE END OF THE FOLICY PERIOD SHOWN iN THE
DECLARATIONS UNLESS AN EXTENDED CLAIMS REPORTING PERIOD APPLIES.

DEFENSE EXPENSES ARE WITHIN AND REDUCE THE Lil\ﬁl"f’ OF LIABILITY. PLEASE
REVIEW THIS POLICY CAREFULLY.

Item 1. NAMED INSURED:

BOEHNM, KURTZ & LOWERY
ftem 2. ADDRESS:

36 EAST SEVENTH STREET

SUITE 1810

CINCINNATE OH 45202
Hem 3. . POLICY PERIOD: FROM July 1, 2012 "TO:  July 1,2013

12:01 AM Standard Time at the address of the Named Insured asstated herein,

ltem 4, LIMITS OF LIABILITY (Inclusive of defense expenses):

% 5,000,000 Each Claim

$ 5,000,000 Each Palicy Period Aggregate
GIC-XLEP-LPLPD 0410

. Page 1
© 2010 X.L. Amstice, Ing. All Rights Reserved.

May not be copled without pemiission.



ltem 5. DEDUCTIBLE (Inclusive of defense expenses). v

$ 25,000 Each Claim
$ N/A Annual Aggregate
item 6. PREMIUM:
ttem 7. RETROACTIVE DATE: June 1, 1990
ltem 8. NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Report a Claim All Other Notices
AL Insurance _ XL Insurance
XL Select Professional Claims XL Select Professional
14643 Dallas Parkway, Suite 770 14643 Dallas Parkway, Suite 770
Dallas, TX 75254 Dallas, TX 75254
ltem 8. ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED AT POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE:

PN W 02 95 05

Notsce To Pal;cyhﬁlders Privacy Policy
PN -CW 05 1010 Notice To Policynolders - U.8. Treasury :
Depariment's Office of Foraign Assets Control |
(“0?&&.8“} .
PN CW 01 1211 Notice Toe Policyholders - Fraud Notice

XLSP-LPLPPF (09/08) | Lawysrs Professional Liability |
IL MP 9104 0211 GIC | In Witness ~ Greenwich Insurance Company

Endorsement No. 001 | XLSPLPL-OH-1 Ohio Changes
_ (09/08)

HAYD 0772412012

ENGC 0005182481

© GIC-XLSP-LPLPD 0410 Page 2
© 2010 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

May not be copied without permission.



The Supreme Court of

CERTIFICATE

T ] Sl e k. B e S Gl i

1, SUSAN B. CHRISTOFF, Director of the Attomey Services Division of the Supreme
Court of Ohio, do hereby certify that I am the custodian of the records of the Office of Attorney
Services of the Supreme Court and that the Attorney Services Division is résponsible for
reviewing Court records to determine the status of Ohio attoriieys. 1further eertify that, having
fulfilled all of the requiréments for admission to the practice of law in Ohio,

Kurt Joseph Boehm

was admitted 1o the practice of law in Ohio on May 09, 2003; has registered as an active
attorney pursuant to the Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio; is in good
standing with the Supreme Court of Ohio; and is entitled to practice Jaw in this state.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have subscribed my
name and affixed the seal of the Supreme Court, this
21st day of Febroary, 2013,

SUSAN B. CHRISTOFF
Director, Attorney Services Division

G i P e

Atforney Services Specialist e




Certificate of Compliance

. Jody Kyler Cohn . jai
In re: yry For Pro Hac Vice Admission

Name of Out-of-State Attorney

I, ~Jody Kyler Cohn (print name), am an attorney in the State of o and Kentucky 4 1

intend to seek pro hac vice admission in accordance with ORS 9.241 and UTCR 3.170 in the following Oregon coutt action or
proceeding:

Case Name: ©Oregon Public Utility Commission investigation of issues Relating to Direct Access
Court: Public Utiliity Commission Case No.: UM 1587

1 certify that (check all that apply):

I am an attorney in good standing in the State of Ohio and Kentucky , as evidenced by the attached good standing

certificate issued by the licensing authority in that state.

I am not subject to any pending disciplinary proceedings in any jurisdiction; ov

[J 1am subject to pending disciplinary proceedings in another jurisdiction, the nature and status of which are described in
an attachment to this certificate.

I intend to associate in the above-referenced action or proceeding with Nona M. Soltero . O8B MNo.
82123 , an active member in good standing of the Oregon State Bar, who will participate meaningfully in the matter.

I will comply with applicable statutes, laws, and proceduyral rules of the State of Oregon; be familiar with and comply with
disciplinary rules of'the Oregon State Bar; and submit to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and Oregon State Bar with respect
9 acts and omissions occurring during my pro hac vice admission.

E My private law practice activities in Oregon are covered by professional liability insurance substantially equivalent to the Oregon
State Bar Professional Liainlity Fund plati, as evidenced by the attached certificate of insurance coverage.

[#] I agree, as a continuing obligation of pro hac vice admission, to notify the trial court promptly of any changes in my insurance
coverage, or my admission or-disciplinaty status in any other jurigdiction.

1 will provide to the Oregon Sfate Bar a copy of the order admitting me pro haevice in the above-referenced matter when such an
order is granted. In the event pro hac vice admission is revoked for:any reason, 1 will promptly notify the Oregon State Bar.

[ 1 submit $250 to the Oregon State Bar as payment of the pro hac vice fee established by ORS 9.241 and the rules of the Oregon
Supreme Court. 1 acknowledge that this fee is for a period of twelve raonths fiom the date of the Acknowledgment of Receipt
issued below, and that an additional fee of §230 will be required in order for mie to continue my pro hac vice admission in the
matter for wmy i’Welve-month period thereafter.

Da ay of Mai'Ch _ //7 , 20 13 .

{ ;s!tc ature) (Home Jurisdiction)
Mailing A_ddress. Boghm, Kurtz & Lowry Phorie: 513.421.2255
36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 FAY: 5134212784
Cincinngti, Ohio 45202 Email; Jkviercohn@BKLIawfim.com

Acknowledgment of Receipt

| SRR, Regulatory Services Counsel of the Oregon State Bar, acknowledge receipt from the above-named out-of-state attorney
of the Certificate of Compliance for Pro Hac Vice Admission and sttachrents, CnSBRERIaR¥RE for pro hac vice-appearance in the-abovesreferenced
Qregon action or proceeding. The fee is for a period of twelve manths from the date of this acknowledgment,

Dated this i S—r_j) day of "f’?'(’é‘xb&k. 2043 .
SEE MATERIALS ATTACHED:

Note that the professional llabllity

coverags deductible substantiaily

exceeds thal of the PLF,

Susan R. Cournoyer, Regulatory Counsel

Oregon State Bar Regulafory Services, PO Box 231933, Tigard, OR 97281-1935



COMPANY PROVIDING COVERAGE:

Gresnwich Insurance Company

LAWYERS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY DEGLARATIONS -

THIS IS BOTH A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED INSURANCE POLICY.
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMPANY: Greenwich Insurance Company POLICY NUMBER: LPP003228502

PRODUCER: Stephen D Jonson, LTD RENEWAL QF: LPPO03228501
1251 Sweetwater Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45218

PRODUCER #: 03775

THIS IS A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED POLICY. THIS POLICY APPLIES ONLY TO
CLAIMS FIRST MADE AGAINST THE INSURED DURING THE POLICY PERIOD. THE
CLAIM MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE COMPANY DURING THE POLICY
PERIOD OR WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE END OF THE POLICY PERIOD SHOWN IN THE
DECLARATIONS UNLESS AN EXTENDED CLAINIS REPORTING PERIOD APPLIES.

DEFENSE EXPENSES ARE WITHIN AND REDUCE THE LIMIT OF LIABILITY. PLEASE
REVIEW THIS POLICY CAREFULLY. :

ltem 1. NAMED INSURED: Vs
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWERY *
item 2. ADDRESS: ‘
36 EAST SEVENTH STREET
SUITE 1510

CINCINNATI, OH 45202

tem 3. POLICY PERIOD: FROM July 1, 2012 'TO-  July 1, 2013

12:01 AM Standartd Time st the address of the Named Insured as stated herein.

ltem 4. LIMITS OF LIABILITY (inclusive of defense expenses):
$ 5,000,000 Each Glaim
$ 5,000,000 Each Policy Period Aggregate

GIC-XLSP-LPLPD 0410 Page 1
© 2010 XL, America, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

#ay not be copied without permission,



ltem 5. DEDUCTIBLE (inclusive of defense expenses):

$ 25,000 Each Claim v/
$ N/A Annual Aggregate
ltetn 8. PREMILIM:
Item 7. RETROACTIVE DATE: Jun= 1, 1580
item 8. NOTICES TO BE SENT TO:
Report a Claim All Other Notices
XL Insurance XL Insuranca.
XL Select Professional Claims XL Select Professional :
14643 Dallas Parkway, Suite 770 14643 Dallas Parkway, Suite 770
Drallas, TX 75254 Dallas, TX 75254
item 9. ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED AT POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE:

EndofeementiNGHbe S HOEEE RO B SeR Bt S
PNCW02 0505 Notice To Policyholders - Privacy Policy
PN CW 051010 Notice To Polieyholders - U.S. Treasury
Départment’s Office of Forsign Assets Control
(”QFA}C”}
PN CW 01 1241 Notice To Policyholders ~ Fraud Notice
ALSP-LPLPPRF (09/08) i Lawyers Professional Lizsbility
_ IL MP 9104 0211 GIC | In Witness - Greenwich Insurance Company
Endorsement No. 001 | XLSPLPL-OH-1 Ohio Changes
(09/08)
HAYD 0712412012
ENGC 0005182481

GIC-XLSP-LPLPD 0410 Page 2
©2010 X.L. America, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
May not be copied withsut permission.



The Supreme Court of Ghio

Rl ST T inae ik i s o -

I, SUSAN B, CHRISTOFF, Director of the Attorney Services Division of the Supreme
Court of Ohio, do hereby cettify that Lam the custodian of the records of the-Office of Attorney
Services of the Supreme Court-and that the Attorney Services Division i§ responsible for
reviewing Court records to determine the status of Obio attomeys. 1 further certify that, having
fulfilled all of the requirements for admission to the practice of law in Ohio,

Jody Michelle Kyler Colin

was admitted to the practice of lawin Ohio on November 09, 2009; has registered as an active
attorney pursuant to the Supreme Court Rules for the Govermment of the Bar of Ohio; is in good
standing with the Supreme Court of Ohio; and is entitled to practice law in this state.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have subscribed my
name and affixed the seal of the Bupreme Court, this
21st day of February, 2013.

SUSAN B. CHRISTOFF
Director, Attorney Services Division

‘t"j LA Bttt .’“)_?f _{}%{( céTC-'J

Attorney Services Specialist &




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1587
Tn The Matter Of : AFFIDAVIT OF KURT J. BOEHM,
‘ COUNSEL FOR FRED MEYER STORES,
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION . INC. A SUBSIDIARY OF THE KROGER CO.
AND QUALITY FOOD CENTERS, A
DIVISION OF THE KROGER CO.

Investigation of Issues Relating to Direct Aecess

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq., being duly sworn, deposes and states that the following is true to his personal

knowledge and belief:

1 Kurt J. Boehim, Esq., counsel for The Kroget Co. certifies that he is not subject to pending

disciplinary proceedings in any other jurisdiction.

2 Kurt J. Boehm will associate with Nona M. Selfero. Ms. Soltero, an attomey licensed to practice law
in the State of Oregon, will participate meaningfully in the above-referenced matter. Ms. Soltero’s

contact information iz below and she should be added to the Commission’s Certificate of Service.

Nona M. Soltero, Esq. (OSB §2123)

Corporate Law Dept. #23C

Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. / Kroger Western Region
3800 SE 22nd Avenue

Portland OR 97202

Pl 503.797.3977 Fax: 503.797.5623
nonasoltero@fredimever.com




3. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. will comply with all applicable statues, law and procedural rules of the State of

Oregon.

4, Counsel will notify the 14l court or administrative body promptly of any changes in insurance or

status.

Respectfullifsubmitted,

Kurt I Boehm, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513.421.2255 Fax: 513.421.2764
kboehmi@bkllawfirin.com




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UE 1587

In The Matter Of : AFFIDAVIT OF JODY KYLER COHN,
: COUNSEL FOR FRED MEYER
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION : STORES, INC. A SUBSIDIARY OF
THE KROGER CO. AND QUALITY
FOOD CENTERS, A DIVISION OF
Investipation of Issues Relating fo Direct Access ' THE KROGER CO.

STATE OF OHIO )
) S8
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq., being duly sworn, deposes and states that the following is true to her personal

knowledge and belief:

1. Jody Kyler Colin, Esq., counsel for The Kroger Co. certifies that she is not subject to pending

disciplinary proceedings in any other jurisdiction.

2. Jody Kyler Cohn will associate with Nona M. Soltero. Ms. Soltero, an atforney licensed to practice
law in the State of Oregon, will parficipate meaningfully in the above-referenced matter. Ms.
Soltera’s contact information is below and she shotld be added to the Commission’s Certificate of

Service,

Nona M. Soltero, Esq. (OSB 82123)

Corporate Law Dept. #23C

Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. / Kroger Western Region
3800 SE 22nd Avenue

Portland OR 57202

Ph: 503.797.3977 Fax: 503.797.5623
nona.soltero@fredmever.com



Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. will comply with all applicable stdtues, law and procedural rules of the State

of Orepon.

Counsel will notify the trial court or administrative body promptly of any ¢hanges in insurance or

&y submitted, 44

Jo;iﬁ(yler ch h,&E’sq

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 E. beventh St., Suite 1510

Cineinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513.421.2255 Fax: 513.421.2764
Joylercohn@bkllawfirm.com

status.

. Sworn to and subscribed before me on this
2~ day of March, 2013,

A T o
ATRAR



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that true copy of the foregoing was served via electrofiic mail, unless otherwise noted, this
21* day of March, 2013. -

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
W=Waive Paper service C=Confidential Sort by Last Mame  Sort.by Copiipany Name

HC=Highly Cnnf‘ dentlal

W BEERY, ELSN'ER & ﬂAMMOND LLP

W BEERY, ELSNER AND HAMMOND, LLFP

PAMELA J BEERY 1750 SW HARBOR WAY, STE 380
PORTLAND OR.97201-5106
pamidlgov-law.com

w CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL
THOMAS M GRIM 1001 SW EIFTH AVE STE 2000
ATTORNEY PORTLAND OR §7204-1136

tprim@eableluiston.com

CABLE HUSTG

w CASCADES

BENOIT'GRATTON
bgrattoni@cascades.com
i ' -'-_::"610 swaROADWAY :
: ' dockets@omg&hcu%a org
ROBERT JENKS 610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205

bgb@orégoncuh'org

CATRIONA MCCRACKEN

W CITY OF HILLSBORO

ANDREW BARTLETT 150 EAST MAIN ST.
HILLSBORO OR 97123



andrewbizci. hitishorg.or.us

 CFTY OF PORTLAND - CT
‘ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BENJAMIN WALTERS

w CITY OF PORTLAND - PLANNING &
SUSTAINABILITY

DAVID TOOZE 1906:SW 4TH STE 7100
PORTLAND OR 97201
david teoze@portiandaregon. gor

W CONSTELLATION ENERGY
COMMODITIES GROUP, INC.

MARY LYNCH 5074 NAWAL DRIVE
EL DORADO HILLECA 65762
mary: | ynehi@iconstellation.com

CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC.

JOHN BOMAGALSK! 350 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD, STE 300
CHICAGO IL 60661
johin.domagalskinicnstellation.com

5 BRADLEY VAN CLEVE 333°8W TAYLOR - STE 400
: PORTLAND.OR 97204
bvcidvelaw.com

- andrea.motrison@directenergy

ENERGY-STRATEG{E-S LLe

KEVIN HIGGINS 215 STATE ST - STE 200
SALT LAKE CITY UT-84111-2322

(AVE
GREENWICH CT 06830 - -
"rbeitl_;:@ﬁééééint.e&rﬁ;-_ T




AJAY SCOD 3006 E. GOLDSTONE DR, STE 112
MERIDIAN 1D 83642
asood(@ireepoint.com

POBOX928
: -SALEMOR973DS :
. rfrceman@oroities org

MAJA HAIUM PO BOX 528
SALEM OR 97308
mhatumi@orcities.org

_ NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS,

W " PACIFIC POWER

R. BRYCE DALLEY 825 NE MULTNOMAH 8T, STE 2008
PORTLAND OR 97232
bryee dalleyi@pacificorp.cori

PACIFICORP; DBA PACIFIC POWER

OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97232
oregondockety@pacificorp.com

GENERAL ELECTRIC
] AHI.GREN

DOUGLAS C TINGEY 121 $W SALMON IWTCI13
PORTLAND OR 97204
doug:tingeyd@pgn.com

LIC UT 'I‘Y CDMMISSION

. BRFITANY‘ANDRUS% .

W PUC STAFP-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

STEPHANIE 8 ANDRUS BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 973014096

stephianic. andris@state.or.us

REGULATGRY &. COGENERATION

 dws@rcsinccom -

w RICHARDSON & O'LEARY



GREGORY M. ADAMS PO BOX 7218
BOISE iD 83702
greg@richardsonandoieary.com

'SAFEWAYINC

W SAFEWAY INC,

LISSA MALDONADO 5918 STONERIDGE MALL ROAD
PLEASANTON CA 945 88-3229
lissa.maldonadofisafeway.con

'SHELLENERGY

SRR . ‘fjéégle@mékénnaighg.com; e
w SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERICA

MARCIE MILNER 4445 EASTGATE MALL STE 180
SAN DIEGO CA 97121
marcie.milner@@shell.com




